•  was or is engaged in business or transactions for which the assets remaining with it constituted unreasonably small capital; or

 •  intended to incur or incurred, or believed or believes that it would incur, debts beyond its ability to pay such debts as they mature; and

 •  in each case, intended to receive or received less than reasonably equivalent value or fair consideration therefor,

Page 28 of 152e424b2

1/21/2011http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1119639/000095012311004428/y89079fe424b2.htm

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

   PifCo intends to use the net proceeds from the sale of the notes for general corporate purposes and to finance Petrobras’ planned capital expenditure under its 2010-2014
Business Plan while maintaining an adequate capital structure and staying within Petrobras’ targeted financial leverage ratios in accordance with its 2010-2014 Business
Plan.

S-17

Page 29 of 152e424b2

1/21/2011http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1119639/000095012311004428/y89079fe424b2.htm

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

PifCo

   The following table sets out the consolidated debt and capitalization of PifCo under U.S. GAAP at September 30, 2010, excluding accrued interest, and as adjusted to
give effect to the issue of the notes offered hereby.

S-18

 As of September 30, 2010
 As Adjusted for
 Actual this Offering
 (Unaudited)
 (U.S.$ thousand)
Short-term debt:

Current portion of long-term debt 391,758 391,758

Total 391,758 391,758

Long-term debt:
Total long-term debt (less current portion) 12,472,859 18,472,859

Stockholder’s deficit:
Capital stock(1) 300,050 300,050
Additional paid in capital 266,394 266,394
Accumulated deficit (889,065) (889,065)
Other comprehensive income (loss) (27,698) (27,698)

Total stockholder’s deficit (350,319) (350,319)

Total capitalization 12,514,298 18,514,298

(1)  Comprising 300,050,000 shares of common stock, par value U.S.$1.00, which have been authorized and issued.

Page 30 of 152e424b2

1/21/2011http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1119639/000095012311004428/y89079fe424b2.htm

Table of Contents

Petrobras

   The following table sets out the consolidated debt and capitalization of Petrobras under U.S. GAAP at September 30, 2010, excluding accrued interest, and as adjusted to
give effect to the issue of the notes offered hereby.

   Subsequent Events

   On October 1, 2010, Petrobras issued an additional 75,198,838 common shares (including common shares in the form of ADSs) and 112,798,256 preferred shares